#### 504722576 01/10/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4769299

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARCARIOS B.V.	12/13/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ERASMUS UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER ROTTERDAM
Street Address:	DR. MOLEWATERPLEIN 50
City:	ROTTERDAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	3015 GE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8987203

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 493-9300 Email: cedwards@wsgr.com

**Correspondent Name:** WILSON, SONSINI, GOODRICH & ROSATI, PC

Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8987203
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAREN ARONIN
SIGNATURE:	/Caren Aronin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=8987203\_Assignment#page1.tif source=8987203\_Assignment#page2.tif source=8987203\_Assignment#page3.tif source=8987203 Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 044584 FRAME: 0679** 504722576

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, Arcarios B.V. (the "Assignor") an individual, and having a place of residence at Dr. Molewaterplein 40, 3015 GD Rotterdam. The Netherlands is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to United States Letters Patent serial No. 8,987,203 entitled "Methods for controlling mineralization of extracellular matrix, therapeutic methods based thereon and medicaments for use therein," and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, Erasmus University Medical Center Rotterdam, a company organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, and having a place of business at Dr. Molewaterplein 50, 3015 GE Rotterdam, The Netherlands, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such patent applications, and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

**Assignor Hereby** authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Assignor Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Assignor and Assignee have executed this Agreement as of the effective date: 1.2.12.12.1.

Assignor	
	_ Sign Here
Full name: Tolleiv Trimborn	
Position: Director	
Assignee	
	Sign Here
Full name: Matthijs Hendrik Spigt	

Position: Director TTO

Our ref.: 233.001 US

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, Arcarios B.V. (the "Assignor") an individual, and having a place of residence at Dr. Molewaterplein 40, 3015 GD Rotterdam, The Netherlands is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to United States Letters Patent serial No. 8,987,203 entitled "Methods for controlling mineralization of extracellular matrix, therapeutic methods based thereon and medicaments for use therein," and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, Erasmus University Medical Center Rotterdam, a company organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, and having a place of business at Dr. Molewaterplein 50, 3015 GE Rotterdam, The Netherlands, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such patent applications, and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and

4

**Assignor Hereby** authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

**Assignor Hereby** covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Assignor and Assignee have executed this Agreement
effective date:
Assignor
Sign Here
Full name: Tolleiv Trimborn
Position: Director
Assignee
Sign Here

Full name: Matthijs Hendrik Spigt

Position: Director TTO

Our ref.: 233.001 US

as of the